

No. 17-20333

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE; PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON; MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN; JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,

Defendants-Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Texas, Case No. 4:16-cv-001414

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT GUARANTEE EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER
 THE LAW FOR ALL PERSONS 7

 II. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT PROHIBITS
 CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS FROM
 BEING IMPRISONED SOLELY AS A RESULT OF
 INDIGENCY 15

 III. EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT GOVERNMENTS HAVE
 AMPLE MEANS TO ENSURE PRETRIAL LIBERTY FOR
 ALL PERSONS WHILE SECURING A DEFENDANT’S
 ATTENDANCE AT TRIAL AND PROTECTING PUBLIC
 SAFETY 22

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	19, 22
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	4
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	11, 21, 22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	4, 8, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3, 8, 13
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	5, 8, 15
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	5, 18, 19, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	4, 17
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	13
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)	11, 21
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5, 11, 21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	4, 16, 17, 32
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)	24
80 Stat. 214, § 2	24
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/110-5(a)(5)	25
Ariz. R. Crim. Pro. 7.3(b)(2)	26, 27
Ark. R. Crim. Pro. 9.2(a)	27
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3141-50	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-103 (West 2014).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-113(1) (West 2013).....	28
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1861)	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1866)	9
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-64a(a)(2) (West 2017).....	28
D.C. Code § 23-1321(c)(3)	27
Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , No. 39-30 (1st Sess. 1866).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.066 (West 2012).....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.525(4) (West 2011).....	28
Ky. Sup. Ct. Am. Order 2016-10	27
Md. R. 4-216.1(c)(1)	25
Md. R. 4-216.1 (e)(1)(A)	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-15 (West 2017)	25
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13 (amended 2016)	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Governor’s Commission to Reform Maryland’s Pretrial System</i> (2014).....	31
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks on the Signing of the Bail Reform Act of 1966 (June 22, 1966).....	23
Laura and John Arnold Found., <i>Results from the First Six Months</i> <i>of the Public Safety Assessment—Court in Kentucky</i> (2014)....	31
Letter from Attorney Gen. Brian Frosh to Hon. Alan M. Wilner (Oct. 25, 2016)	29
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> § 142 (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690).....	14
Magna Carta, chs. 39-40 (1215)	14
Pretrial Justice Inst., <i>Rational and Transparent Bail Decision</i> <i>Making: Moving from a Cash-Based to a Risk-Based Process</i> (2012).....	20
Pretrial Servs., <i>Pretrial Reform in Kentucky</i> (2013)	30
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Criminal Justice</i> (2014)	29, 30
